
MEMORANDUM 
Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: October 6, 2020 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: 

County Attorney 

Resolution approving the First Amendment  

to the Management Agreement between the  

County and The Underline Management  

Organization, Inc. with an  anticipated 

annual fiscal impact to the  County of 

$353,882.58, subject to annual  escalation 

as provided in the First  Amendment, 

during the initial and renewal  terms; 

further authorizing the County Mayor to 

execute such amendment and to exercise  

all rights and provisions contained in the  

Management Agreement, as amended,  

including rights of renewal and termination; 

and directing the County Mayor to establish 

The Underline Operation & Maintenance  

Trust Fund within the Department of  

Transportation and Public Works or  

successor department with revenues  

generated by the anticipated license  

agreement with Florida Power & Light  

relating to its Downtown Miami Injection  

Project and allocations by the Board for the  

operation and maintenance of The  

Underline; and further authorizing the  

County Mayor to distribute such funds to  

the Manager in accordance with the Board’s 

directives, if given, or otherwise on a  

quarterly basis for purposes relating to  

the operation and maintenance of The  

Underline, excluding expenses relating  

to programming 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Transportation and Public Works Department and placed 

on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Eileen Higgins. 

_______________________________ 

Abigail Price-Williams    

County Attorney 

APW/smm 

1



Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the accompanying resolution 

approving the First Amendment to The Underline Management Agreement (Management Agreement) 

attached hereto between the County and The Underline Management Organization, Inc., d/b/a The 

Underline Conservancy (Manager) adopted by the Board through Resolution No. R-120-18. The First 

Amendment to the Management accomplishes the following objectives: 

• Provides for the payment of the full Maintenance of Effort Payment (as defined in the

Management Agreement) of $358,882.58, escalating annually at up to two percent (2%) per year,

rather than a prorated amount based on the percentage of completion of The Underline.

• Eliminates the County’s obligation to reimburse Manager up to $5,000 per year for expenses

incurred in connection with background check investigations. Although the County will not be

funding the background check investigations, the Manager will still be required to conduct the

background check investigations.

• Eliminates the Manager’s obligation to fund a Capital Improvement Repair and Reserve Fund

(Reserve Fund) from the Manager’s gross revenues.

• Eliminates a requirement that the Manager disclose to certain prospective donors that any gifts to

the Manager may be assigned to the County upon the termination or expiration of the

Management Agreement. Instead, the Manager will not be permitted to solicit or accept gifts that

are inconsistent with the County’s third-party beneficiary rights under the Management

Agreement.

Finally, the accompanying resolution also authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

establish The Underline O&M Trust Fund (Trust Fund) within the Department of Transportation and 

Public Works (DTPW). The Trust Fund will allow for the better management of funds dedicated to The 

Underline and will serve as a dedicated funding source for the operation and maintenance of The 

Underline. Once established, the Trust Fund will hold any appropriations that may be allocated to or for 

The Underline by the Board and any revenues generated by an anticipated license agreement with 

Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) relating to their Downtown Miami Injection Project. 

Scope 

Once complete, The Underline will be asset of countywide impact located across Commission Districts 5 

and 7 represented by Commissioners Eileen Higgins and Xavier L. Suarez, respectively.  

Date: 

To:  Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson   
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From:  Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Approving First Amendment to The Underline Management Agreement 

October 6, 2020

2



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page 2 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

This item amends the Management Agreement to remove the requirement that a Maintenance of Effort 

Payment be paid to the Manager as the phases of the Underline are completed. Instead, the First 

Amendment provides for the Manager to be compensated, on a lump-sum basis, in advance, for its 

operation and maintenance of the Underline, regardless of the number of miles of the corridor that have 

been completed. The annual Maintenance of Effort Payment will commence at $358,882.58. The 

Maintenance of Effort Payment will escalate annually based on the lower of the Consumer Price Index or 

two percent (2%). By paying the Manager full Maintenance of Effort Payment (rather than a prorated 

amount based on the percentage of development of The Underline), the County is able to provide 

operational support sooner for the maintenance and operation of The Underline (including security 

expenses) which will allow the Manager to leverage increased contributions. The First Amendment also 

eliminates the County’s obligation to reimburse the Manager up to $5,000 per year for expenses incurred 

in connection with background checks; the background check requirement remains intact, but the 

Manager will be required to fund those expenses itself. The FY 2020-21 Proposed Budget includes the 

funding required for this amendment in DTPW’s operating budget. 

In addition, the First Amendment eliminates a requirement that the Manager fund the Reserve Fund from 

the Manager’s gross revenues. Any obligations that would have been covered from the Reserve Fund 

would instead be addressed through reductions to the Maintenance of Effort Payment. 

Further, the elimination of the requirement that the Manager inform certain donors that their 

contributions may be assigned to the County upon the termination or expiration of the Management 

Agreement will facilitate the Manager’s fundraising efforts.  

Finally, creating the Trust Fund allows for funding not disbursed in a particular fiscal year to be carried 

forward to address needs in future years. 

Track Record/Monitor 

The First Amendment to the Management Agreement and establishment of The Underline O&M Trust 

Fund will be monitored by Irene Hegedus, Chief of Transportation Enhancements, DTPW. 

Background 

The Underline is a 10-mile multimodal mobility corridor starting from the Miami River in Downtown 

Miami to the Dadeland South Metrorail station that repurposes underutilized space beneath the existing 

Metrorail into a biking and walking pathway with direct access to eight Metrorail stations, enhanced 

lighting, landscaping, various intersection safety enhancements, recreational facilities and amenities. The 

Underline transverses three municipalities (Miami, Coral Gables and South Miami) as well as portions of 

unincorporated Miami-Dade County.  

The Management Agreement was adopted by the Board on February 6, 2018 through Resolution No. R-

120-18. The Management Agreement established the framework by which the Manager would manage, 

operate, maintain and serve as the County’s marketing partner for The Underline. Funding support from 

the County for The Underline was based upon the Manager assuming responsibility for maintenance of 

the former M-Path with the resources dedicated to that obligation being reallocated to The Underline. 

To strengthen and align the County’s funding commitments to the Manager, the following amendments 

to the Management Agreement are being recommended: 

3



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page 3 

• Removal of the requirement that the annual Maintenance of Effort Payment be divided by the

overall length of The Underline for which management notices to proceed have been issued by

the County.  In addition, the Amendment provides that the annual Maintenance of Effort Payment

will be made on a lump-sum basis, in advance, rather than quarterly in arrears. By allowing the

Manager to access the funds earlier, the County will provide more adequate for the maintenance

and security of The Underline and allow the Manager to allocate a greater portion of its funding

towards programming.

• Removal of the requirement in the Management Agreement that the County reimburse the

Manager up to $5,000 per 12-month period, for costs incurred by the Manager to conduct

background checks required by the Shannon Melendi Act.

• Removal of the requirement in the Management Agreement that the County create, and the

Manager fund, the Reserve Fund from the Manager’s gross revenues. As originally written, the

Manager is required to deposit five percent (5%) of its gross revenues annually so that the County

may cure any of the Manager’s non-performance issues. Rather than correct non-performance

issues through funds deposited in the Reserve Fund, the County will retain the right to withhold

the amount expended on curing defaults from the Maintenance of Effort Payment.

• Removal of the requirement that the Manager disclose to certain donors that contributions are

assignable to the County upon the termination or expiration of the Management Agreement. The

Manager has identified this existing requirement as an impediment to fundraising efforts.

Notwithstanding the removal of the requirement, the First Amendment will require the Manager

to ensure that any gifts solicited or received are not inconsistent with the County’s right to access

those gifts as a third-party beneficiary in the event of termination or expiration of the

Management Agreement.

In addition to approving the above-described amendments to the Management Agreement, the 

accompanying resolution creates the Trust Fund. The Trust Fund will serve as the fund that will receive 

the revenues generated from the license agreement with FPL relating to their Downtown Miami Injection 

Project and any additional appropriations that may be allocated to The Underline by the Board. It is the 

intent that any funds distributed to the Manager from the Trust Fund be used exclusively for the 

operation, maintenance, and security needs of The Underline. Eligible uses or expenses may include 

security services, landscaping, lighting repairs or enhancements, and the resurfacing of walkways or bike 

paths; funds distributed from the Trust Fund, however, shall not be used for expenses relating to 

programming. The funds from the Trust Fund would be distributed to the Manager as directed by the 

Board or, if the funding has no restrictions or disbursement requirements, on a quarterly basis subject to a 

review by the DTPW. Funding not utilized in any particular fiscal year will be available to address needs 

in subsequent fiscal years. 

_______________________ 

Jennifer Moon 

Deputy Mayor 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



October 6, 2020

12

8(N)(5)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5) 
10-6-20Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION  NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY AND THE UNDERLINE MANAGEMENT 

ORGANIZATION, INC. WITH AN ANTICIPATED ANNUAL 

FISCAL IMPACT TO THE COUNTY OF $353,882.58, 

SUBJECT TO ANNUAL ESCALATION AS PROVIDED IN 

THE FIRST AMENDMENT, DURING THE INITIAL AND 

RENEWAL TERMS; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 

EXECUTE SUCH AMENDMENT AND TO EXERCISE ALL 

RIGHTS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE 

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED, INCLUDING 

RIGHTS OF RENEWAL AND TERMINATION; AND 

DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S 

DESIGNEE TO ESTABLISH THE UNDERLINE OPERATION 

& MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND WITHIN THE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC 

WORKS OR SUCCESSOR DEPARTMENT WITH REVENUES 

GENERATED BY THE ANTICIPATED LICENSE 

AGREEMENT WITH FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT RELATING 

TO ITS DOWNTOWN MIAMI INJECTION PROJECT AND 

ALLOCATIONS BY THE BOARD FOR THE OPERATION 

AND MAINTENANCE OF THE UNDERLINE; AND FURTHER 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 

MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO DISTRIBUTE SUCH FUNDS TO 

THE MANAGER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOARD’S 

DIRECTIVES, IF GIVEN, OR OTHERWISE ON A 

QUARTERLY BASIS FOR PURPOSES RELATING TO THE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE UNDERLINE, 

EXCLUDING EXPENSES RELATING TO PROGRAMMING 

         WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:     

Section 1. Incorporates the foregoing recital as if fully set forth herein. 

13



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5) 
Page No. 2 

 Section 2. Approves the First Amendment to the Management Agreement between 

the County and The Underline Management Organization, Inc., and authorizes the County 

Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute the First Amendment to the Management 

Agreement, with an anticipated annual fiscal impact to the County of $353,882.58 (subject to 

annual adjustment as provided in the First Amendment), during the initial and renewal terms. 

The County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee is further authorized  to exercise any and all 

rights contained in the Management Agreement, as amended, including rights of renewal or 

termination. 

 Section 3. Directs the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to establish The 

Underline Operation & Maintenance Trust Fund (“Trust Fund”) within the Department of 

Transportation and Public Works, or its successor department. The Trust Fund shall hold 

revenues generated by the anticipated license agreement between the County and Florida Power 

& Light Company (“FPL”) relating to FPL’s Downtown Miami Injection Project and allocated 

by the Board for the maintenance and operation of The Underline. The County Mayor or County 

Mayor’s designee is further authorized to distribute such funds to the Manager in accordance 

with the Board’s directives, if given, or otherwise on a quarterly basis  for purposes relating to the 

operation and maintenance of The Underline, excluding expenses relating to programming. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

14



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5) 
Page No. 3 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 

Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 6 t h day 

of October, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. _______ 

Miguel A. Gonzalez 

15




